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UNOPPOSED ROLL FOR 19 & 20 APRIL 2023

UNOPPOSED 20 APRIL 2023 JUDGE - BARIT AJ.RTF; UNOPPOSED ROLL DIRECTIVE.docx

Kindly note that there are changes in respect of Unopposed motion roll before Acting Judge Barit and Acting Judge Bokako.

Acting Judge Barit took over the roll of Acting Judge Bokako for Thursday, 20 April 2023 and Acting Judge Bokako took over
the roll of Acting Judge Barit for 19 April 2023.



Please find attached Unopposed roll and directive for 20 April 2023 before Acting Judge Barit.
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M. Thabiso Sihanda
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"Decide today to be a master of change rather than a victim of change!"
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Office of the Registrar of the High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division,
Pretoria

Private Bag/Privaatsak X67, Pretoria, 0001
Tel No: (012) 492 6791

Unopposed Motion Court Directive
Before Barit AJ

20 APRIL 2023.

Kindly note that all matters will heard in Open Court 4C. before the

Honourable Barit AJ on the 20 April 2023 and ALL Counsel are to appear
unless their matters have been disposed of and/or dealt with timeously in

terms subparagraph 2.3 hereof.

In the interim and to assist the above-mentioned Judge, please note the

following:



2.1. To assist the Judge in the deliberation of the matters on her roll and
to prevent matters from being struck, parties should ensure
compliance with the relevant practice directives pertaining to

unopposed motions.

2.2.Save for matters disposed of in terms of subparagraph 2.3 hereof, parties
must hand up the proposed draft orders on the day that a particular
matter is to be heard. Draft orders should indicate when the matter will be
heard, the Judge’s name (i.e., Acting Judge Barit) and the manner in which
the matter will be heard (i.e., in open court), and at the end of the draft order
the party must indicate the name and details of both counsel / practitioner
and that of their instructing attorneys. Draft orders must also be uploaded
onto Caselines and be emailed in Word format to

TSibanda@)judiciary.org.za.

2.3. Notices of removals, postponements, settlements which occur
before the 20 April 2023 must be emailed to the email address
provided in subparagraph 2.2 hereof on 19 April 2023 by end of
business. In which case, Counsel will automatically be excused

from Court.

3. Other than the notices referred to paragraph 2.3, no documents may be

uploaded on Caselines after the roll has closed.

| trust that you find the above in order.

T SIBANDA

Registrar to Acting Justice Barit
Office 4.8

012 492 6748
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REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
20 APRIL 2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE BARIT AJ

COURT 4C
. P MOKGWATENG VS MIN OF POLICE 62557/20
. STD BANK LTD VS E A MOKOELE 16403/22
. ST SEKANKA VS RAF 3510/21
. NEDBANK LTGD VS T D MOTLAUTSI 20401/18
. STD BANK LTD VS L PODIE 19433/21
. ABSA BANK LTD VS N L SIHWA 73290/15

. EXPARTE: W F VISSER 024457/23



61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

EX PARTE: G DEIDRE

STD BANK LTD VS
STD BANK LT VS
M M MOLEFE VS
STD BANK LTD VS
NEDBANK LTD VS
EX PARTE: A VAN DER WALT

ABSA BANK LTD VS
SUNSHINSE HOSPITAL VS
PRETOR GROUP VS
SUNSHINE HOSPITAL VS
ABSA BANK LTD VS

S N MASHELE+1

R DARSOT+1

MIN OF POLICE

H MOTLHAJOA+1

J TRYTSMAN

SB DELIVERY SERVICES

RAF

J HPOTGIETER+3

RAF

Z A MAHLANGU

009616/23

44546/21

33298/22

11540/22

15156/22

37647/20

028973/23

34606/22

27792/22

059574/22

28478/22

002654/22



73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84

STD BANK LTD

M M MAOTO

STD BANK LTGD

EX PARTE: S GOUWS

B/C OF MOPALAMI

SB GUARANTEE

STD BANK LTD

T PHIRI

N I MASHISHI

T L SKOSANA

SUNSHINE HOSPITAL

. F M GRAVEL

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

S W SHABANGU

O R MAFUNA

J T HATTINGH+1

P G KESWA

J BANDA

M A MMUTLE

MIN OF POLICE

MIN OF POLICE

RAF

RAF

MIN OF POLICE

035828/22

050372/22

43171/21

024261/23

34724/22

53576/21

8050/22

62555/20

26673/21

59778/19

28480/22

62567/20



85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

SB GUARANTEE

C GUNDIDZA

FNB BANK LTD

JI VAN NIEKERK INC

MAFUBE COAL MINING

EX PARTE: J KAPP+1

S O EGWUATU

S PHIRI

STD BANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

B/C OF KERRY

TRI-STAR CONSTRUCTION

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

F A RADEBE

MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS

W H VAN ZYL

G JBOUWER

MIN OF MINERAL RESOURCES

MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS

MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS

D SWANEPOEL

A J WEINEKE

N W AMARTEIFIO

MBS-ELECHERCH GROUP

32894/22

039307/22

010549/22

033716/22

058302/22

024056/22

025716/22

039501/22

030011/22

021064/22

026061/22

048989/22



97.YV ELLIOTT

98. E WRIGHT

99. H K MATSHABA

100.

101.

102.

PRESMOOI LTD

SANTAM LTD

B SEITEI

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

T R KUNENE

L B DE JAGER

M S MATSHABA

V O OKAFOR

Q PEDLAR

MIN OF POLICE

008113/22

055213/22

49719/22

057272/22

010346/22

3928/18

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS

WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE
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104.

105.

106.

107.

STD BANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

EX PARTE: L L TSHEKOENG

USA SPARES

M N OLIFANT

VS

VS

VS

VS

TS NGUBANE

T NKADIMENG

PTA GARDENS GENERAL TRADING

W N JACOBS

009664/23

002306/23

049477/22

004405/23

057245/22
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