Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Thabiso Sibanda <TSibanda@judiciary.org.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 18 April 2023 16:17

To: Baldwin Makhubela; sidesha.sidesha@gmail.com; management@hcadvocates.co.za;

francis@clubadvocates.co.za; sophie@clubadvocates.co.za; info@gaa.org.za;

info@churchsquarebar.co.za; info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za; lssa@lssa.org.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; Pretoria-

FA@justice.gov.za; reception@loftusadv.co.za; Mmabatho Mampa;

StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za; admin@pabasa.co.za; admin@blaonline.org.za;

MoDikgale@justice.gov.za; Peter Dithipe; Cornelius Silaule; fazoe@nadel.co.za; gcb@mweb.co.za;

nfa.advocates@gmail.com; gautengsocadv@gmail.com; tracy.nothnagel@gcbsa.co.za;

ramatics@gmail.com; Nicolle Oosthuizen; MAGDALENE@lpc.org.za; ndweleni@rstauattorneys.co.za;

mbmaliwa@gmail.com; Cassie Jordaan; Nadine@fsh.co.za; lidias@savage.co.za;

motions@slerouxprok.co.za; rosaha@mweb.co.za; NokuphiwaN@legal-aid.co.za; Katlego Mehlape;

admin@csadvocates.co.za; u@lekgotlalaw.co.za; Henk Schouten; stephan@puys.co.za; karlien@puys.co.za; fergusonr@virtualchambers.co.za; advocatemarema@gmail.com; memorys@nadel.co.za; Tamaryn Melville; adminhc@hcmadike.co.za; update@jaa.org.za;

rc@merweproks.co.za; info@freemandube.co.za; siphiwe@freemandube.co.za; viv@jaa.org.za; advphillipmagagane@gmail.com; thobile@kotloloattorneys.co.za; lebeko.law@gmail.com;

jt@tarica.co.za; francinahq@gmail.com; lauren@wkattorneys.co.za; marius@minnieattorneys.co.za; kuhle@ndlovu-sedumedi.co.za; keegan@ksalaw.co.za; mxolisi@nenelaw.co.za; ftugwana@gmail.com;

bennie@vdbatt.com; mpesim@gmail.com; eugene@law.co.za; Etienne Cilliers; Yvonne Badenhorst;

lazarusledwaba9@gmail.com; sulum@sigogolaw.co.za; kobussteyn1@gmail.com;

annade@lawcircle.co.za; sthikhathali@yahoo.com; nelufulekc@gmai.com; Dune Delport; innocentia makgoe; Maki Malepe; desmond@grobbelaarlaw.co.za; tsoku@tsokufmashishiattorneys.co.za;

rjntimane@webmail.co.za; thabop2002@gmail.com; nlmahlaba@webmail.co.za; admin@chavalaattorneys.co.za; takalani@tsmattorneys.co.za; kgakainc@vodamail.co.za;

shoketsoe@icloud.com; georgemashabane@gmail.com; advocatemabena@gmail.com;

info@motimele.co.za; fmasweneng@gmail.com; tony.beamish@me.com; info@legallyaccurate.co.za; info@ksdinakaattornovs so za; admin@brooklynadvosatos so za; dumisani@lesatianokoins so za;

info@ksdinakaattorneys.co.za; admin@brooklynadvocates.co.za; dumisani@lesetjanokoinc.co.za; Awelanim@raf.co.za; lindap@law.co.za; baloyi-mere@loftusadv.co.za; Ben; caslaw@intekom.co.za;

Cindy Kilian; D H Pieters; D R Mahlalela; data@saflii.org; dpppta@npa.gov.za; durell; estellej@lpc.org.za; soravele@soraveleattorneys.co.za; admin3@dninc.co.za; Nadia Olyn; Anna-Marie A. Nieuwoudt; Cornelius Silaule; Zanele Manyathi; Faith Manyathi; Shirley Ontong; Shirley Ontong; Katlego Sebola;

info@mpyaneattorneys.co.za; pinky.matuta@gmail.com; Tumi T. Mabona; Letty Molopa-Sethosa; Ramokotong Molaotse; KERRY.WIERS@ADAMS.AFRICA; vhumbanerr@gmail.com; Siviwe Sidesha;

Ramokotong Molaotse; KERRY.WIERS@ADAMS.AFRICA; vhumbanerr@gmail.com; Siviwe Sidesha; Opulent Molopa; opulentmolopa@gmail.com; Mbali Mahlangu; Mlambo JP; Lesibana Makwela; Siviwe

Sidesha; lettymphosethosa@gmail.com; Salome Malatji; nadiar@raf.co.za; Bokka VZyl;

info@jmmodibaattorneys.co.za; jmmodiba@jmmodibaattorneys.co.za; Nadia Olyn; Tryphina Legodi; lauren@onlinelaw.co.za; Michele Campbell; info@counseltsa.co.za; frans@mgmaliattorneys.com; mtheza@mgmaliattorneys.com; Nicole Nair; Nicole Nair; Sonja Gillissen; Malebo Shongwe; Julia

Magoro; Katlego Sebola; Nobuntu Mvumbi; npeters@npa.gov.za; jwison@npa.gov.za; Tartaat@npa.gov.za; DPhahlane@npa.za; Rmathaga@npa.gov.za; clsibiya@npa.gov.za;

sdevilliers@npa.gov.za; Leonora Mckenzie; Naude Suzette (DoJ&CD Contact); Dipuo Malimakoe; Tshireletso Peele; Robfoden@law.co.za; Thabiso Sibanda; Tryphina Sekete; Zodien Apple; Matsie

Mohlala; admin@mgowrieattorneys.co.za; Belinda Harris

Cc: Nakedi Mohale; Felicia Molusi; Rirhandzu Mhlava; Mbali Mahlangu; Michele Campbell

Subject: UNOPPOSED ROLL FOR 19 & 20 APRIL 2023

Attachments: UNOPPOSED 20 APRIL 2023 JUDGE - BARIT AJ.RTF; UNOPPOSED ROLL DIRECTIVE.docx

Good day.

Kindly note that there are changes in respect of Unopposed motion roll before Acting Judge Barit and Acting Judge Bokako.

Acting Judge Barit took over the roll of Acting Judge Bokako for Thursday, 20 April 2023 and Acting Judge Bokako took over the roll of Acting Judge Barit for 19 April 2023.

Please find attached Unopposed roll and directive for 20 April 2023 before Acting Judge Barit.



REGISTRAR TO HON. MADAM JUSTICE KUBUSHI

High Court of South Africa Gauteng Division Pretoria

High Court Building, 4th Floor, Room 4.8 c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002 Private Bag X67, PRETORIA, 0001

Tel : +27 12 492 6748 Switchboard: 012 492 6667/9 Email: TSibanda@judiciary.org.za Website: www.judiciary.org.za

Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/TheSouthAfricanJudiciary "Decide today to be a master of change rather than a victim of change!"

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by **Mimecast Ltd**, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a **safer** and **more useful** place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more <u>Click Here</u>.



Office of the Registrar of the High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Private Bag/Privaatsak X67, Pretoria, 0001

Tel No: (012) 492 6791

Unopposed Motion Court Directive Before Barit AJ

20 APRIL 2023.

- Kindly note that all matters will heard in <u>Open Court 4C.</u> before the Honourable Barit AJ on the 20 April 2023 and <u>ALL</u> Counsel are to appear unless their matters have been disposed of and/or dealt with timeously in terms subparagraph 2.3 hereof.
- 2. In the interim and to assist the above-mentioned Judge, please note the following:

- 2.1. To assist the Judge in the deliberation of the matters on her roll and to prevent matters from being struck, parties should ensure compliance with the relevant practice directives pertaining to unopposed motions.
- 2.2. Save for matters disposed of in terms of subparagraph 2.3 hereof, parties must hand up the proposed draft orders on the day that a particular matter is to be heard. Draft orders should indicate when the matter will be heard, the Judge's name (i.e., Acting Judge Barit) and the manner in which the matter will be heard (i.e., in open court), and at the end of the draft order the party must indicate the name and details of both counsel / practitioner and that of their instructing attorneys. Draft orders must also be uploaded onto Caselines and be emailed in Word format TSibanda@judiciary.org.za.
 - 2.3. Notices of removals, postponements, settlements which occur before the 20 April 2023 must be emailed to the email address provided in subparagraph 2.2 hereof on 19 April 2023 by end of business. In which case, Counsel will automatically be excused from Court.
- 3. Other than the notices referred to paragraph 2.3, no documents may be uploaded on Caselines after the roll has closed.

I trust that you find the above in order.

T SIBANDA

Registrar to Acting Justice Barit Office 4.8 012 492 6748

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

20 APRIL 2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE BARIT AJ

COURT 4C

54. P MOKGWATENG	VS	MIN OF POLICE	62557/20
55. STD BANK LTD	VS	E A MOKOELE	16403/22
56. S T SEKANKA	VS	RAF	3510/21
57. NEDBANK LTGD	VS	T D MOTLAUTSI	20401/18
58. STD BANK LTD	VS	L PODIE	19433/21
59. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	N L SIHWA	73290/15
60. EX PARTE: W F VISSER			024457/23

61. EX PARTE: G DEIDRE			009616/23
62. STD BANK LTD	VS	S N MASHELE+1	44546/21
63. STD BANK LT	VS	R DARSOT+1	33298/22
64. M M MOLEFE	VS	MIN OF POLICE	11540/22
65. STD BANK LTD	VS	H MOTLHAJOA+1	15156/22
66. NEDBANK LTD	VS	J TRYTSMAN	37647/20
67. EX PARTE: A VAN DER WAL	Т		028973/23
67. EX PARTE: A VAN DER WAL	T VS	SB DELIVERY SERVICES	028973/23
		SB DELIVERY SERVICES RAF	
68. ABSA BANK LTD	VS		34606/22
68. ABSA BANK LTD 69. SUNSHINSE HOSPITAL	VS VS	RAF	34606/22 27792/22

73. STD BANK LTD	VS	S W SHABANGU	035828/22
74. M M MAOTO	VS	O R MAFUNA	050372/22
75. STD BANK LTGD	VS	J T HATTINGH+1	43171/21
76. EX PARTE: S GOUWS			024261/23
77. B/C OF MOPALAMI	VS	P G KESWA	34724/22
78. SB GUARANTEE	VS	J BANDA	53576/21
79. STD BANK LTD	VS	M A MMUTLE	8050/22
80. T PHIRI	VS	MIN OF POLICE	62555/20
81. N I MASHISHI	VS	MIN OF POLICE	26673/21
82. T L SKOSANA	VS	RAF	59778/19
83. SUNSHINE HOSPITAL	VS	RAF	28480/22
84. F M GRAVEL	VS	MIN OF POLICE	62567/20

85. SB GUARANTEE	VS	F A RADEBE	32894/22
86. C GUNDIDZA	VS	MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS	039307/22
87. FNB BANK LTD	VS	W H VAN ZYL	010549/22
88. JI VAN NIEKERK INC	VS	G J BOUWER	033716/22
89. MAFUBE COAL MINING	VS	MIN OF MINERAL RESOURCES	058302/22
90. EX PARTE: J KAPP+1			024056/22
91. S O EGWUATU	VS	MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS	025716/22
92. S PHIRI	VS	MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS	039501/22
93. STD BANK LTD	VS	D SWANEPOEL	030011/22
94. STD BANK LTD	VS	A J WEINEKE	021064/22
95. B/C OF KERRY	VS	N W AMARTEIFIO	026061/22
96. TRI-STAR CONSTRUCTION	VS	MBS-ELECHERCH GROUP	048989/22

97. Y V I	ELLIOTT	VS	T R KUNENE	008113/22
98. E W	RIGHT	VS	L B DE JAGER	055213/22
99. H K	MATSHABA	VS	M S MATSHABA	49719/22
100.	PRESMOOI LTD	VS	V O OKAFOR	057272/22
101.	SANTAM LTD	VS	Q PEDLAR	010346/22
102.	B SEITEI	VS	MIN OF POLICE	3928/18
BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE				
103.	STD BANK LTD	VS	T S NGUBANE	009664/23
104.	STD BANK LTD	VS	T NKADIMENG	002306/23

VS W N JACOBS

105. EX PARTE: L L TSHEKOENG

USA SPARES

M N OLIFANT

106.

107.

049477/22

057245/22

VS PTA GARDENS GENERAL TRADING 004405/23